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Subcommittee on Legislation, Policy & Practices  
AGENDA 

Wednesday, July 24, 2024 
2:00pm to 4:00pm 

 
CASC, 564 6th Street, SF, CA 94103; 2nd Floor Rm 226/227 

 
 
 
  

Note:  Public comment will be taken throughout the meeting or by email to 
eentrycouncil@sfgov.org  
 

1. Introductions/Roll Call (discussion only) 
 

2. Ohlone Land Acknowledgement (discussion only) 
 

3. 2024 State Legislation Update (discussion only) 
 

4. Strengthening the Fair Chance Ordinance (discussion and possible action) 
 

5. Next steps regarding Justice Involved Protected Class (discussion and possible action) 

6. Member Roundtable and Agenda Items for Next Meeting (discussion only)  
 
7. Adjournment (discussion and possible action) 

 
 
 
 

Next Meeting:  
September 25, 2024 
2:00pm – 4:00pm 

CASC, 564 6th Street, 2nd Floor, Rm 226/227 
San Francisco, California 94103 
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SUBMITTING WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT TO THE REENTRY COUNCIL  
Persons who are unable to attend the public meeting may submit to the Reentry Council, by the 
time the proceedings begin, written comments regarding the subject of the meeting.  These 
comments will be made a part of the official public record, and brought to the attention of the 
Reentry Council.  Written comments should be submitted to: Victoria Westbrook, Reentry 
Division Director, Adult Probation Department, 564 Sixth St., San Francisco, CA 94102, or via 
email: victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org. 

 
MEETING MATERIALS  
Copies of agendas, minutes, and explanatory documents are available through the Reentry 
Council’s website at http://sfreentry.com or by calling Victoria Westbrook at (415) 930-2202 
during normal business hours.  The material can be Faxed or mailed to you upon request. 
 
ACCOMMODATIONS  
To obtain a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or 
services, to participate in the meeting, please contact Victoria Westbrook, at 
reentry.council@sfgov.org or (415) 930-2202 at least two business days before the meeting.  
 
TRANSLATION  
Interpreters for languages other than English are available on request. Sign language interpreters 
are also available on request. For either accommodation, please contact Victoria Westbrook, at 
reentry.council@sfgov.org or (415) 930-2202 at least two business days before the meeting. 
 
CHEMICAL SENSITIVITIES 
To assist the City in its efforts to accommodate persons with severe allergies, environmental 
illness, multiple chemical sensitivity or related disabilities, attendees at public meetings are 
reminded that other attendees may be sensitive to various chemical based products. Please help 
the City accommodate these individuals. 
 
KNOW YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE (Chapter 67 of the San 
Francisco Administrative Code) 
Government's duty is to serve the public, reaching its decisions in full view of the public. 
Commissions, boards, councils and other agencies of the City and County exist to conduct the 
people's business. This ordinance assures that deliberations are conducted before the people and 
that City operations are open to the people's review. Copies of the Sunshine Ordinance can be 
obtained from the Clerk of the Sunshine Task Force, the San Francisco Public Library, and on 
the City's web site at: www.sfgov.org/sunshine.  
 
FOR MORE INFORMATION ON YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE 
OR TO REPORT A VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCE, CONTACT THE SUNSHINE 
ORDINANCE TASK FORCE: 
 Administrator 
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place,  

http://sfreentry.com/
http://www.sfgov.org/sunshine
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San Francisco, CA 94102-4683.  
Telephone: (415) 554-7724 
Fax: (415) 554-5163 
E-Mail: soft@sfgov.org   
 
CELL PHONES 
The ringing of and use of cell phones, pagers and similar sound-producing electronic devices are 
prohibited at this meeting. Please be advised that the Co-Chairs may order the removal from the 
meeting room of any person(s) responsible for the ringing or use of a cell phone, pager, or other 
similar sound-producing electronic devices. 
 
LOBBYIST ORDINANCE 
Individuals and entities that influence or attempt to influence local legislative or administrative 
action may be required by San Francisco Lobbyist Ordinance (SF Campaign and Governmental 
Conduct Code sections 2.100-2.160) to register and report lobbying activity.  For more 
information about the Lobbyist Ordinance, please contact the Ethics Commission at 30 Van Ness 
Avenue, Suite 3900, San Francisco CA 94102, telephone (415) 581-2300, FAX (415) 581-2317, 
and web site http://www.sfgov.org/ethics/ 

http://www.sfgov.org/ethics/
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Roster of Members 
 

Co-Chairs 
 

Cristel Tullock 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Adult Probation Department 

City & County of San Francisco 

850 Bryant Street, 2nd floor 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Cristel.tullock@sfgov.org 

Executive Assistant: La Shaun Williams 

lashaun.r.williams@sfgov.org 

(415) 553-1687 

Alternate: Assistant Chief Tommie Baines  

tommie.baines@sfgov.org 

 

Brooke Jenkins 

District Attorney  

Office of the District Attorney 

City & County of San Francisco 

350 Rhode Island Street 

North Building, Suite 400N 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

districtattorney@sfgov.org 

Confidential Assistant: Lee-Ann Collins 
lee-ann.collins@sfgov.org 

(415) 553-1742 

Alternate: Edward McCaffrey  

edward.mccaffrey@sfgov.org 

 

Paul Miyamoto 

Sheriff 

Sheriff’s Office 

City & County of San Francisco 

City Hall, Room 456 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

sheriff@sfgov.org 

Alternate: Assistant Sheriff Tanzaneka Carter 

tanzaneka.carter@sfgov.org 

 

Manohar Raju 

Public Defender 

Office of the Public Defender 

City & County of San Francisco 

555 7th Street  

San Francisco, CA 94103 

manohar.raju@sfgov.org 

 (415) 553-1677 

Executive Assistant: Judy Liu 

judy.liu@sfgov.org 

(415) 553-1677 

Alternate: Carolyn Goosen 

Carolyn.Goossen@sfgov.org 

 

Honorable London Breed 

Mayor of San Francisco 

City & County of San Francisco 

City Hall, Room 200 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Alternate: James Caldwell 

james.caldwell@sfgov.org  

 

Jabari Jackson 

Board Appointee (Seat 4) 

jrj41510@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

mailto:Cristel.tullock@sfgov.org
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mailto:districtattorney@sfgov.org
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Other Members 

 

Catherine Stefani 

Supervisor, District 2 

Board of Supervisors 

City Hall 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco, Ca 94102-4689 

Catherine.stefani@sfgov.org 

 

William Scott 

Chief 

Police Department 

City & County of San Francisco 

1245 Third St. 

San Francisco, CA 94158 

William.scott@sfgov.org 

Executive Assistant: Rowena Carr 

Rowena.Carr@sfgov.org 

(415) 837-7000 

Alternate: Cmdr. Peter Walsh 

peter.walsh@sfgov.org 

 

Katy Miller  

Chief Juvenile Probation Officer 

Juvenile Probation Department 

City & County of San Francisco 

375 Woodside Avenue, Room 243 

San Francisco, CA 94127 

Executive Secretary: Sheryl Cowan 

Sheryl.cowan@sfgov.org 

(415) 753-7556 

 

Antonio Napoleon 

Mayoral Appointee 

ANapoleon@westside-health.org 

 

Allen Harven 

Mayoral Appointee 

allenharven42@gmail.com 

 

 

 

Tatiana Lewis 

Mayoral Appointee 

tatiana@prisonerswithchildren.org 

 

Mark Culkins 

Court Administrator 
Superior Court of California, County of San 

Francisco 

mculkins@sftc.org 

 

Jusef Nathan 

Board Appointee (Seat 1) 

jusefnathansf@gmail.com 

 

Joanna Hernandez  

Board Appointee (Seat 2) 

joannah@sfpretrial.org 

 

Linda Hurshman 

Board Appointee (Seat 3) 

lhurshman@sfgoodwill.org 

 

David Mauroff 

Representing San Francisco Pretrial 

Diversion Project 

Board Appointee (Seat 6) 

davidm@sfpretrial.org 

 

Cynthia Nagendra 

Deputy Director for Planning, Performance 

& Strategy 

Department of Homelessness & Supportive 

Housing 

cynthia.nagendra1@sfgov.org 

 
Kate Sofis  

Director of Office of Economic and Workforce 

Development  
City & County of San Francisco  

Alternate: Tajuana Gray  

tajuana.gray@sfgov.org  

Alternate 2: Ken Nim  

ken.nim@sfgov.org 

mailto:Catherine.stefani@sfgov.org
mailto:William.scott@sfgov.org
mailto:Rowena.Carr@sfgov.org
Full%20RC/peter.walsh@sfgov.org
mailto:Sheryl.cowan@sfgov.org
mailto:ANapoleon@westside-health.org
mailto:allenharven42@gmail.com
mailto:tatiana@prisonerswithchildren.org
mailto:mculkins@sftc.org
mailto:jusefnathansf@gmail.com
mailto:joannah@sfpretrial.org
mailto:lhurshman@sfgoodwill.org
mailto:davidm@sfpretrial.org
mailto:cynthia.nagendra1@sfgov.org
mailto:tajuana.gray@sfgov.org
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Chris Carrubba-Katz 

Chief U.S. Probation Officer  

Northern District of California 

U.S. Probation Office, U.S. District Court 

450 Golden Gate Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

chris_carrubba-katz@canp.uscourts.gov 

Alternate: Jennifer James 

Assistant Deputy Chief 
jennifer_james@canp.uscourts.gov 

 

Dr. Grant Colfax 

Department of Public Health 

City & County of San Francisco 

1380 Howard Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Alternate: Angelica Almeida  

 angelica.almeida@sfdph.org 

2nd Alternate: Robin Candler 

robin.candler@sfgov.org 

 

Karen Roye 

Director 

Department of Child Support Services 

City & County of San Francisco 

617 Mission Street 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

karen.roye@sfgov.org 

Executive Assistant: Laurina Marcic 

laurina.marcic@sfgov.org 

Alternate: Freda Randolph Glenn 

freda.randolph@sfgov.org 

 

Trent Rhorer 

Executive Director 

Human Services Agency 

City & County of San Francisco 

170 Otis Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

trent.rhorer@sfgov.org 

Alternate: Susie Smith 

susie.smith@sfgov.org 

 

Maria Su 

Director 

Department of Children, Youth & Their 

Families 

City & County of San Francisco 

1390 Market Street, Suite 900 

San Francisco, CA 94102  

maria@dcyf.org 

Executive Assistant: Rebecca Corteza 

Rebecca.Corteza@dcyf.org 

Alternate: Jasmine Dawson  

Jasmine.dawson@sfgov.org 

 

Onyanga Dean 

District Administrator 
Division of Parole Operations 

California Department of Corrections & 

Rehabilitation 

1727 Mission St. 

San Francisco, CA 94102 
onyanga.dean@cdcr.ca.gov 

Alternate: Peter Tram 

Peter.tram@cdcr.ca.gov 
 

Staff 

Victoria Westbrook 

Reentry Policy Planner/ 

Women’s Gender Responsive Coordinator 

Adult Probation Department 

Community Assessment & Services Center 

564 6th Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org 

(415) 930-2200 

For more information about the  

Reentry Council of the City and  

Council of San Francisco, please  

visit www.sfgov.org/reentry 

mailto:chris_carrubba-katz@canp.uscourts.gov
mailto:jennifer_james@canp.uscourts.gov
mailto:angelica.almeida@sfdph.org
mailto:robin.candler@sfgov.org
mailto:karen.roye@sfgov.org
mailto:laurina.marcic@sfgov.org
mailto:freda.randolph@sfgov.org
mailto:trent.rhorer@sfgov.org
mailto:james.whelly@sfgov.org
mailto:Rebecca.Corteza@dcyf.org
mailto:Jasmine.dawson@sfgov.org
mailto:onyanga.dean@cdcr.ca.gov
mailto:Peter.tram@cdcr.ca.gov
mailto:victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org
Full%20RC/www.sfgov.org/reentry
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Roster of Members 
 

Bobby Jones-Hanley (Chair) 
Member of the Reentry Community 
bobby.jones@croporg.org 
 
Tara Agnese 
tara.agnese@sfgov.org 
 
Melanie Kushnir 
MKushnir@sftc.org 
 
Linda Connelly 
lconnelly@successfulreentry.com 
 
Melanie Kim 
melanie.kim@sfgov.org 
 
Carolyn Goosen 
carolyn.goossen@sfgov.org 
 
Danielle McVay 
danielle.McVay@gmail.com 
 
Indiana Barrenechea 
indiana.barrenechea@ifrsf.org 
 
Jay Fraser 
jay.fraser@sfgov.org 
 
Joe Calderon 
Member of the Reentry Community 
josephcalderon@urban-alchemy.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alek Hartwick  
alek.hartwick@sfgov.org 
 
Kristin Scott-Calip  
kristin.scott-calip@sfgov.org 
 
Ranon Ross 
ranon.ross@sfgov.org 
 
Katrina Baptiste 
katrina.baptiste@sfgov.org  
 
Victoria Westbrook 
Member of the Reentry Community 
victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org 
 
CheRonn Ford 
Cheronn.ford@sfgov.org 
 
Joe Cordova 
joseph.cordova@sfgov.org 
 
 
For more information, please contact  
Victoria Westbrook, Reentry Division Director 
@victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org or  
(415) 930-2202 or visit 
https://www.sf.gov/departments/legislation-
policy-practices-subcommittee. 
 

mailto:bobby.jones@croporg.org
mailto:tara.agnese@sfgov.org
mailto:MKushnir@sftc.org
mailto:lconnelly@successfulreentry.com
mailto:melanie.kim@sfgov.org
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mailto:danielle.McVay@gmail.com
mailto:indiana.barrenechea@ifrsf.org
mailto:jay.fraser@sfgov.org
mailto:josephcalderon@urban-alchemy.us
mailto:alek.hartwick@sfgov.org
mailto:kristin.scott-calip@sfgov.org
mailto:ranon.ross@sfgov.org
mailto:victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org
mailto:Cheronn.ford@sfgov.org
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Roster of Members 

 
Richard Beal (Chair) 
Member of the Reentry Community 
richardb@thclinic.org 
 
Freda Randolph Glenn 
freda.randolph@sfgov.org 
 
Destiny Pletsch 
Destiny.Pletsch@usw.salvationarmy.org 
 
Emmeline Sun 
emmeline.sun@ucsf.edu 
 
Thompson Tran 
Thompson.Tran@usw.salvationarmy.org 
 
Joshua Short 
Member of the Reentry Community 
phattchancecommunity.josh@gmail.com 
 
Jay Sutter 
Member of the Reentry Community 
jsutter@sfgoodwill.org 
 
Gabe Singer 
gsinger@larkinstreetyouth.org 
 
Sandra Troncosa 
Member of the Reentry Community 
Stroncoso@sfgoodwill.org 
 
Mary Vandigriff 
Member of the Reentry Community 
mvandigriff@sfgoodwill.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lakisha Richmond 
Member of the Reentry Community 
lrichmond@sfgoodwill.org 
 
Mike Paisley 
mike.pasley@bhpmss.org 
 
Rachel Kinnon 
Rachel.kinnon@sfpl.org 
 
Victoria Westbrook 
Member of the Reentry Community 
victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org 
 
Steven Rice 
Member of the Reentry Community 
steven@codetenderloin.org 
 
CheRonn Ford 
Cheronn.ford@sfgov.org 
 
Joe Cordova 
joseph.cordova@sfgov.org 
 
 
For more information, contact  
Victoria Westbrook, Reentry Division 
Director, at victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org 
or  
(415) 930-2202 or visit 
https://www.sf.gov/departments/direct-
action-subcommittee 

mailto:richardb@thclinic.org
mailto:freda.randolph@sfgov.org
mailto:Destiny.Pletsch@usw.salvationarmy.org
mailto:emmeline.sun@ucsf.edu
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mailto:jsutter@sfgoodwill.org
mailto:Stroncoso@sfgoodwill.org
mailto:mvandigriff@sfgoodwill.org
mailto:lrichmond@sfgoodwill.org
mailto:Rachel.kinnon@sfpl.org
mailto:victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org
mailto:steven@codetenderloin.org
mailto:Cheronn.ford@sfgov.org
mailto:joseph.cordova@sfgov.org
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Roster of Members 
 
 

Juthaporn Chaloeicheep (Chair) 
Member of the Reentry Community 
chaloeicheepj@gmail.com 
 
Alisea Wesley-Clark 
Member of the Reentry Community 
aclark@westside-health.org 
 
Angie Wilson 
Member of the Reentry Community 
angela.wilson@sfgov.org 
 
Rebecca Jackson 
Member of the Reentry Community 
rebecca.jackson@communityforwardsf.org 
 
Shannon Wise 
Member of the Reentry Community 
shannonwise2000@yahoo.com 
 
Yves-Langston Barthaud 
ybarthaud@sfsafehouse.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dakota Rose Austin 
Member of the Reentry Community 
dakotaroseaustin80@gmail.com 
 
Victoria Westbrook 
Member of the Reentry Community 
victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org 
 
Da’vonna Smith 
davonna.smith@sfgov.org 
 
Brea Darnell 
brea.darnell@sfgov.org 
 
 
 
For more information, please contact  
Victoria Westbrook, Reentry Division 
Director at victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org or 
(415) 930-2202 or visit 
https://www.sf.gov/departments/women-1st-
subcommittee 

mailto:chaloeicheepj@gmail.com
mailto:aclark@westside-health.org
mailto:angela.wilson@sfgov.org
mailto:rebecca.jackson@communityforwardsf.org
mailto:shannonwise2000@yahoo.com
mailto:ybarthaud@sfsafehouse.org
mailto:dakotaroseaustin80@gmail.com
mailto:victoria.westbrook@sfgov.org
mailto:davonna.smith@sfgov.org
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Reentry Council of the City and County of 
San Francisco 

2024 Meeting Calendar 
 
Council Meetings: 3rd Thursday of the first month of each quarter 1pm – 3pm 

• January 18, 2024- Zoom Meeting 
• April 18, 2024  - Room 305, City Hall 
• July 18, 2024 - Room 305, City Hall 
• October 17, 2024  - Room 305, City Hall 

 
Subcommittee on Direct Action: Thursdays, 1:00pm – 3:00pm 

• February 15, 2024   - CASC, 564 6th Street, Upstairs Conference Room 226/227 
• April 11, 2024   - CASC, 564 6th Street, Upstairs Conference Room 226/227  
• June 13, 2024   - CASC, 564 6th Street, Upstairs Conference Room 226/227 
• September 5, 2024   - CASC, 564 6th Street, Upstairs Conference Room 226/227 
• November 14, 2024   - CASC, 564 6th Street, Upstairs Conference Room 226/227 

 
Subcommittee on Legislation, Policy and Practices: Wednesdays, 2:00-4:00pm (Additional Meetings may be 
scheduled as needed) 

• February 28, 2024 - CASC, 564 6th Street, Upstairs Conference Room 226/227 
• March 27, 2024 - CASC, 564 6th Street, Upstairs Conference Room 226/227 
• June 26, 2024 - CASC, 564 6th Street, Upstairs Conference Room 226/227 
• September 25, 2024 - CASC, 564 6th Street, Upstairs Conference Room 226/227 

 
Women 1st Subcommittee: Mondays, 11am – 1pm 

• February 26, 2024   - Women’s Resource Center, 930 Bryant St, San Francisco, CA 94103 
• April 15, 2024 – Women’s Resource Center, 930 Bryant St, San Francisco, CA 94103 
• July 15, 2024 – Women’s Resource Center, 930 Bryant St, San Francisco, CA 94103 
• August 26, 2024 – Women’s Resource Center, 930 Bryant St, San Francisco, CA 94103 
• October 14, 2024 – Women’s Resource Center, 930 Bryant St, San Francisco, CA 94103 
 

Slated Community Events supported and/or hosted by Reentry Council   
• 2024 Recovery Summit at SF Main Library, 100 Larkin Street, Koret Auditorium  Wednesday, April 

24, 2024, 9:30am 
• 4th Annual Recovery Day at Boeddeker Park (Jones St. & Eddy St.) – Friday, September 6, 2024, 

12:00pm – 3:00pm 
• 12h Annual Restorative Justice Reentry Conference and Resource Fair at Cathedral of St. Mary of the 

Assumption Event Center located at 1111 Gough St  - Friday, September 13, 2024, 8:00am – 4:00pm 
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